GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND ECONOMICS
Publication No. 17

ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF IRRIGATION

Report of a Survey of the Direct and Indirect Benefits
of the Godavari and Pravara Canals

BY
D. R. GADGIL, M. A,, M, Litt,

Price Rs. 8 or 16s.

1948



Printed at the Aryabbusban Press, 915/1, Shivajinagar, Poona 4
by Mr. V. H. Barve and Pablished by Mr_ D, R. Gadgil at the
Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Poona 4.




PREFACE

This publication comprises the report of a survey under-
taken by the Institute for the Government of Bombay and
conducted during 1939 and 1940, together with an introductory
note. The report was submitted to Government in Octo-
ber 1942, As the survey had been undertaken on bebalf of
Government, it was expected that the report would, in due
course, be published by Government, This did not, however,
happen, and as it was felt that publication of the report would
prove useful, government was approached last year to permit
the Institute to publish the report in its own series of
publications. This permission was duly granted by Govern-
ment. Though the survey was undertaken on behalf of
Government the Institute bore sale responsibility for its
conduct and planning and the writing of the report. The
Government of Bombay is, therefore, in no way responsible for
the data, findings or opinions contained in the report.

The report of the survey is here printed almost in the
same form in which it was submitted to Government in 1942,
Occasion has, however, been taken to correct certain minor
errors of calculation that were later discovered and to recast,
in many instances, the phrasing of the comment, An intro-
ductory note has also been specially written for the publica-
tion, The note was written in the early months of 1948 but is
based chiefly on materials gathered at the time of the planning
and conduct of the survey and the writing of its repott. As
the introductory note makes clear, the report of the survey
may be found useful not only because it contains the results
of a particular enquiry but also because it deals with a subject
connected with a wide group of investigational and analytical
problems, It would, in addition, be found that the report
throws a great deal of light on the quantitative relation
between different economic activities in Indian rural economy
and on important problems of the results of investments on
employment and distribution of income, It would also be
found to furnish data regarding not only many aspects of farm-



1w

ing, dry and irrigated, but also a number of aspects of non-
agricultural economic activity not usually covered by Indian
rutral surveys.

The Institute is thankful to the Government of Bombay
for granting permission to publish the report. I would also
place on record our gratefulness to the authorities of many
Government departments, central, provincial and local and of
many private companies and to the many officials who actively
cooperated in the work of the survey. The conduct of the
survey would not have been possible but for the ready
welcome and the ungrudging help given by leaders of public
opinion and 2 host of others, engaged in all walks of life, in
the tract surveyed. To all these our heartfelt thanks are due.

and Economics, Poona 4. D. R. GADGIL,

Gokhale Institute of Politics }
15th June 1948.



CONTENTS

PREFACE
INTRODUCTORY NOTE
REPORT OF THE SURVEY
Initiation, Planning and Conduct of Survey

PART I EFFECTS ON ECONOMY OF THE
REGION .
Definition of the Problem
Direct Effects . .
Plan of Investigation . . . . .
Farm Business Surveys
Cultivated Area
Crop Acreages
Investment . . -
Livestock Numbers
Livestock Receipts
Crop Receipts
Farm Expenses . . . .
Value of Gross Produce .
Social Income and Its Distribution

Orange Orchards .
Sugar Factory Plantations .
Total Direct Effects . .

Value of Produce with Irrlgatlon
Value of Produce without Irrigation

Effects on Investment and Employment
The Manufacture of Gul

Indirect Effects

Secondary Effects

Volume of Trade
Railway Traffic
Road Traffic
Trading Estabhsbments

Sugar Factories

133
146
147

150



Transportation
Population
Other Aspects

PART I EFFECTS ON REVENUES OF
GOVERNMENT .

Revenues of Provincial Government
Land Revenue
Water Charges . .
Miscellaneous Income of Imgatxon Department
Registration and Stamps
Excise
Motor Reg:stratlon .
Savings in Famine Expendlture
Revenues of Central Government
Income-tax and Supertazx . .
Railways
Petrol Duty .
Sugar Excise and Customs
Post and Telegraphs
Local Authorities
District Local Boards .

Summary

CONCLUSION .

Appendix [. Correspondence Relating to the Initiation

of the Inquiry .
Letter of Secretary, Public Works Department

Letter of Director, Gokbale Institute of Politics and

Economics, Poona 4
Appendix II, Definitions . .o .
Appendixz III. Glossary . . ..

Map—Showing Area Commanded by the Godavan
and Pravara Canals and the Surrounding

Territory

Page
152

155
157

159

159
160
160
161
162
162
163

165

" 165

168
169
169
170

170
170

171
172

176
176

178
180
184

To face
page 1



rable No,

10.

11.

13,
14,
15,

16.

17.
18,

19,

21.

5990?49‘.“":“.@!\3?‘

LIST OF TABLES

Page

Table showing Names of Villages selected for Survey 25

Classification of Operated Area (Acres)

Classification of Cultivated Area (Acres) .

Investment . . .

Income from Livestock (Rs)

Animals and Antmal Units . N

Value of Produce of Important Crops (Rs)

Farm Expenses (Rs.)

Total Farm Receipts (Rs.)

Investment Returns and Analy31s of Dls-
tribution of Farm Produce

Classification of Permanent Farm Servants
according to their Native Region (1939-40)

Unpaid Family Labour (Units)

Disposal of Produce of Important Cmps
Value (Rs,)

Disposal of Produce of Important Crops
Percentages . .

Number of Bullocks a.nd Bu&alozs Sold and
Purchased .

Investment Required for the Mmunum
Fconomic Unit of an Orange Orchard

Cost of Rearing an QOrange Orchard during
first 6 years

Income from an Orange Orchard dunng
first 6 years

Cost of Maintenance of Mature Orange
Orchard (7th year onwards) . .

Data Regarding Sugar Factory Plantations .

Distribution of Labour in One Factory
Plantation . . . . . . .

Classification by Crops of Area under
Godavari and Pravara Canals {Acres)

Area under Fruit Trees {Acres)

26-27
30-33

35
36-37
38-39
42-45
48-51
52-53
58-50

64
64

70-71
72-73
79
81
83
84

85
88

92
96
96



Table No.

g 8 B XK

w
-

33.

35.

EBAR

viii

. Page
Estimated value of Gross Produce after Canat
Irrigation . 100
Total Cultivated Area, Area under: Canal
and under Well and Classification of

Cultivable Fallow (In Acres) . 102-103
Estimated value of Gross Produce under Dry

& Well-Irrigated or purely Dry conditiaons 105
Data relating to Gul Factories - 118
Number of Cane Crushersdriven by Bullocks

in rural areas (1937-38) . . 119
Estimates of Total Investment and Employ-

ment . 124
Agricultural Impiements purchased by

sample farmers during 1939-40 ) 127
Number of Ploughs and Bullock Carts

(1937-38) . 129

Annual Average of Exports and Imports by

Rail at Stations within the Irrigated Tract

( Pre-Canal and Post-Canal period) in

Bengal Maunds . . 136137
Annual Averages for 193?—38 to 1939-40 of

Imports and Exports by Rail of Important

Commodities (in Bengal Maunds) . .. 133—41
Imports and Exports by Railway at Kanhe-
gaon (in Bengal Maunds) . 143

Number of Establishmentsand total number

of Persons Employed in Selected Occupa-

tions in certain places in the Irrigation Tract 148—49
Number of Workers Employed and Wages

Paid by Sugar Facctories } .. 151
Population of six Talukas . .. 155
Population of Urban Centres .. ‘ 157
Registration Revenue in the Tract . 161
Revenue from Sales of General and Court

Fee Stamps in the Tract . lel

Income-tax Statistics: Number of Pers:ms
and Total Assessed Income . . . leo—67



