#### GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND ECONOMICS

#### Publication No. 17

# ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF IRRIGATION

Report of a Survey of the Direct and Indirect Benefits of the Godavari and Pravara Canals

BY D. R. GADGIL, M. A., M. Litt.

Price Rs. 8 or 16s.

Printed at the Aryabhushan Press, 915/1, Shivajinagar, Poona 4 by Mr. V. H. Barve and Published by Mr. D. R. Gadgil at the Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Poona 4.

#### **PREFACE**

This publication comprises the report of a survey undertaken by the Institute for the Government of Bombay and conducted during 1939 and 1940, together with an introductory note. The report was submitted to Government in October 1942. As the survey had been undertaken on behalf of Government, it was expected that the report would, in due course, be published by Government. This did not, however, happen, and as it was felt that publication of the report would prove useful, government was approached last year to permit the Institute to publish the report in its own series of publications. This permission was duly granted by Government. Though the survey was undertaken on behalf of Government the Institute bore sole responsibility for its conduct and planning and the writing of the report. Government of Bombay is, therefore, in no way responsible for the data, findings or opinions contained in the report.

The report of the survey is here printed almost in the same form in which it was submitted to Government in 1942, Occasion has, however, been taken to correct certain minor errors of calculation that were later discovered and to recast. in many instances, the phrasing of the comment. ductory note has also been specially written for the publication. The note was written in the early months of 1948 but is based chiefly on materials gathered at the time of the planning and conduct of the survey and the writing of its report. the introductory note makes clear, the report of the survey may be found useful not only because it contains the results of a particular enquiry but also because it deals with a subject connected with a wide group of investigational and analytical problems. It would, in addition, be found that the report throws a great deal of light on the quantitative relation between different economic activities in Indian rural economy and on important problems of the results of investments on employment and distribution of income. It would also be found to furnish data regarding not only many aspects of farming, dry and irrigated, but also a number of aspects of non-agricultural economic activity not usually covered by Indian rural surveys.

The Institute is thankful to the Government of Bombay for granting permission to publish the report. I would also place on record our gratefulness to the authorities of many Government departments, central, provincial and local and of many private companies and to the many officials who actively cooperated in the work of the survey. The conduct of the survey would not have been possible but for the ready welcome and the ungrudging help given by leaders of public opinion and a host of others, engaged in all walks of life, in the tract surveyed. To all these our heartfelt thanks are due.

Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics, Poona 4.
15th June 1948.

D. R. GADGIL.

# **CONTENTS**

								750
PREFACE	•	•		<i></i>	,	1 Q'3	مودر	iii
NTRODUCTORY NOT	ГЕ				4	أمسنهت	<b>7</b> .	1
REPORT OF THE SUR					_			16
Initiation, Planning and C		ict of	· S	· ·				16
Initiation, Planning and	Jortan	ict of	Jui	vey	•	•	•	10
PART I EFFECTS ON	ECC	NOI	MΥ	OF 3	THE			
REGION	•					•		18
Definition of the Proble	em			•				18
Direct Effects .								21
Plan of Investigation								21
Farm Business Surve	2 <b>y</b> 8					•		24
Cultivated Area								25
Crop Acreages .	•	•	•		•	•		29
Investment .	٠	-		•		•		34
Livestock Numbers	•		•	•		•	•	34
Livestock Receipts	•	•	•	•	•	•		40
Crop Receipts .		•		•	•	•		40
Farm Expenses .	•	•	٠	•	•	•	•	46
Value of Gross Produ		•	. •	•	•	•		47
Social Income and Its	Dist	ribut	ion	•	•	•		56
Orange Orchards		•	•	•	•	•	•	80
Sugar Factory Planta	tions	•	•	•	•	•	•	87
Total Direct Effects	•			,	•			94
Value of Produce wit				•		•		95
Value of Produce wit	thout	Irrig	atio	n		• .		101
Effects on Investment a	ind Ei	nplo	yme	nt				109
The Manufacture of G	ul							116
Indirect Effects .								125
Secondary Effects .								130
Volume of Trade .								132
Railway Traffic .	•	•						133
Road Traffic .					•			146
Trading Establishme	nts							147
Sugar Factories .								150
	-			-			-	

									Page
Transportation	•	•	•		•	•	•		152
Population		-							155
Other Aspects	•	• .	•	•	•	•			157
PART II EFFECTS	S ON	I RE	VEN	NUE:	S OF	:			
GOVE	RNM	ENT	•						159
Revenues of Provin						_			
Land Revenue							·		159
Water Charges								٠.	160
Miscellaneous In	come	of Ir	riga	tion		rtme			160
Registration and	Stan	aps	•						161
Excise .							•		162
Motor Registrati					٠				162
Savings in Famir	ie Ex	pend	iture	2					163
Revenues of Centra	al Go	vern	ment	t					165
Income-tax and	Super	rtax							165
Railways .									168
Petrol Duty		4					•		169
Sugar Excise and	l Cus	toms							169
Post and Telegra	ıphs	•			•				170
Local Authorities									170
District Local Bo	oards			•					170
Summary .					•				171
CONCLUSION		,					â		172
Appendix I. Corres							-		
of the Inquiry	Porter	CIICE	I/C1a	ring	to t	ue II	HE IAL	IOII	176
Letter of Secretary	, D.,,	i. Jia V	[7a=1	D.		•	•	•	
									176
Letter of Director,								ind	
Economics, Po	ona 4	ŧ	٠	•	•	•	•	•	178
Appendix II. Defini	tions		•	•	•		•		180
Appendix III. Gloss	ary	•	•		•	•	•		184
Map—Showing Area and Pravara									face e 1

# LIST OF TABLES

able No.		Page
	Table showing Names of Villages selected for Su	rvey 25
1.	Classification of Operated Area (Acres) .	26-21
2.	Classification of Cultivated Area (Acres) .	30-33
3,	Investment	35
4.	Income from Livestock (Rs.)	36-37
5.	Animals and Animal Units	38-39
6.	Value of Produce of Important Crops (Rs.)	42-45
7.	Farm Expenses (Rs.)	48-51
8.		52-53
9.		
	tribution of Farm Produce	<b>58-</b> 59
10.	Classification of Permanent Farm Servants	
	according to their Native Region (1939-40)	64
11.		64
	Disposal of Produce of Important Crops:	
	Value (Rs.)	70-71
13,	Disposal of Produce of Important Crops:	
	Percentages	72-73
14,	Number of Bullocks and Buffaloes Sold and	
	Purchased	79
15,	Investment Required for the Minimum	
	Economic Unit of an Orange Orchard .	81
16.	Cost of Rearing an Orange Orchard during	
	first 6 years	83
17.	Income from an Orange Orchard during	
	first 6 years	84
18,	Cost of Maintenance of Mature Orange	25
	Orchard (7th year onwards)	85
19.	• • • • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	88
20.	<del>-</del> <del>-</del>	22
_	Plantation	92
21.	Classification by Crops of Area under	96
**	Godavari and Pravara Canals (Acres) .	-
20	Area under Fruit Trees (Acres)	96

### viii

Table No.		Page
23.	Estimated value of Gross Produce after Canal	
	Irrigation	100
24.	Total Cultivated Area, Area under Canal	
	and under Well and Classification of	
	Cultivable Fallow (In Acres)	102-103
25.	Estimated value of Gross Produce under Dry	
	& Well-Irrigated or purely Dry conditions	105
26.	Data relating to Gul Factories	118
27.	Number of Cane Crushers driven by Bullocks	
-	in rural areas (1937-38)	119
28.	Estimates of Total Investment and Employ-	
	ment	124
29.	Agricultural Implements purchased by	
	sample farmers during 1939-40	127
30.	Number of Ploughs and Bullock Carts	
	(1937–38)	129
31.	Annual Average of Exports and Imports by	
	Rail at Stations within the Irrigated Tract	
	(Pre-Canal and Post-Canal period) in	
	Bengal Maunds	136-137
32.		
	Imports and Exports by Rail of Important	
		. 138—41
33.		
	gaon (in Bengal Maunds)	143
<b>34</b> .	Number of Establishments and total number	
	of Persons Employed in Selected Occupa-	
	tions in certain places in the Irrigation Tract	148—49
35.	Number of Workers Employed and Wages	
	Paid by Sugar Factories	151
36.	Population of six Talukas	155
37.	Population of Urban Centres	157
38.	Registration Revenue in the Tract	161
39.	Revenue from Sales of General and Court	4/4
40	Fee Stamps in the Tract	161
40.	Income-tax Statistics: Number of Persons	166
	and Total Assessed Income	16667